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Susan Hugo
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway#250
Alameda, California 94502457 7

Re: STID#819
Fourth Quarter 1996 and First Quarter 1997 Groundwater
Monitoring Reports for the former City of Paris Cleaners, 3516
Adeline Oakland. Califomia 921608

Dear Susan,

I am enclosing the monitoring reports for the fourth quarter of 1996 and the first
quarter of 1997. We have now completed three monitoring events in a row Our
numbers are up and down. There are several categories in each well that we are
testing at every event thai have minimal or no deteclion levels. ls it possible if
we are not at a closing stage, that we could eliminate some of our individual
tests?

I look forward to hearing from you and await your advice as to which direction to
go next.

r t
L|/T(/VJLI)\

9441 Laguna Lake Way
Elk Grove. California 95758
(916) 684-2993

Thank you,

Wnr/r-
Linda Champion
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DUGAN ASSOCTETES

IINVIRONMENTAL SERVICES lo23g Martin Avc, Santa clara' CA 95050 408/988-5946 FAX 9tE-.594?

rNvolcEl zlE-l,l
Invoice Balc: August 6, 1996

Ms- l-inda Champion
944 t Lagrtna Lale WaY
Elk Grove. California 95758

Servfutc frovftlcd:

inalysis. anrJ prepelalion ofa monitorinq rcDon.

'fask l: TlBl,l) WORK
Sanrntinf nig and C:rew, Travel (2 Qts r 3 Wells @ $85/Well)

Tosk 2: l,AltORA IOnY ANAI,YSES (Staftlard turnaround)
FllB, UTtlx, and M'rBE (l Qlrs r 3 Wclls @ $s?/cech)
Tl'll(l (l Qtrs r 3 wells @ $.'7/each)
TPtlss (l Qtrs x 3 WcUs @ $57/cich)

'l'&sk 3:
RcF)rt writirg, drafling and clerical
Re!,islcrcd C€ologist 6 hrs @ $85/hr

'r0t'Al,
'roTAt, AMOUN',T Rl:clEvl:l)

ToTAL AitqUN'l' l)ult

$2-5-5. fi)

$ t 7 r . 00
$  t71 .00
$ l? t .00

$l50.ul
$255.U]

f t , l7J. |n
$sl3.ut

1660.00

Rcmil lo:

DuBan Associrlca
10238 Martin Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95050

TEIIMS: DUE UPON RECEIPT - SUBJECT TO lN'fERr.Sr'
CIIARGE AT I.5% PER MONTII AFTER 30 DAYS

PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE
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1023 Merlin Ayenuo
Sanla Clare, CA 95050 3510 Ad€lino St.

' A monlhly scrvice cnar!€ ot i.S% ryill b. eddGd It paym€nt ls not rccleved wilhln 30 day3. .
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Ms. Linda Champion
944.1 laguna l-alce Way
Elk Ororrc, C-alifornia 95758

rNvoIcE # 2r8-r2
Inwice Date: April 16,l9E7

S€rviocc Provided:

R.@lr br

Dulrn Assoctrtcs
1@3B Manin Avcnuc

$nta Clar4 CA 95050

$255.00

$2f/J0

Qr st:r'h-,
-ut4++5

\ the,'nP'e"^r
Bd)

TSrL I: FIEI.IT WO*K
Samptin8 Rig aod Crqr, Travel (l ets x 3 Wclk @ $Sf/Wcll)

ffi* ieerp/ach)

t*3 RF,FORT ?R'PARATTON & pRqrcCT SrJpERvIlilON
Repon writhg" drEfring and clcrical
Rqis0srcd Crcobgin 6 hrs @ St5/hr

1OTAL AMOUM DUE

TERMS DUE UPON RECETFT.ST,'B'ECT TO INTEREST
CI{ARCE AT T5% PER MONTIIAF1ER 30 DAYS

PLEASE PAY TROM THXS D.IVOICE



srTE # 819
I,INDA CIIAMPION
9441 IJAGIINA I'AKE WAY
EIJK GROVE, CA 95758

Total previously bi11ed:
Palrment (e) received as of O6/L9/96
a*New Charges - Bi l l ing Period:01 /OI/96 through t2/3L/96

f ia5L0a

Bi l l  Dace:
04 / ) .8 /e7

Site Irocat ion:

CITY OF PARIS CLE,AIYING/DYEING
3 515 ADEI.INE ST
OAKI,AND, CA
94608

$  1 .614  . 42
s  1 ,891 .08
s 409.32

P Y .

Send Paynent to:

Local Agency: COIJNfY OF ALAMEDA

iJlI{DA CI{N4PION
9441 LAGUNA IJAKE WAY
ELK GROVE, CA 95758

INVOICE FOR OVERSIGHT COSTS

Scate Water Resources Contsrol Board
Underground Storage Tank L,ocal Oversight Program
PO Box 94421-2
Sacramento, CA 94244-2tZO

FUND: F ToLaI amount due: $ 1 3 2 . 6 6

Statc llealth and Safecy Ccrdc Scctiona 2529?.r and 25360 aJd ?1t1e 42 of Eh. Unl!€d Scalcr coale Sectton 6991b(h) {51 require r.cov.ry
of coata aatociE!€d $lth th. Iocel oweraight progran. wllen your EiEe eas put j.D the local ove!3lghl progtat. ).ou receiv.d .
!e!!er €xFlalninq that Lhe S!!te tlater &ceources Conclo1 Aoard (Sratc E@!d) uould bitl you for public costa of cleanui, overalghC.

Thia bill include€ aile 3pecif:c snd progrlm m.nagcrrenc chrEges. Si.tc spcciflc chargeg direc!1y rclete to your site. ExaftFles
arc sal|pling fo. soil and ground rat.! con!.f,ination, site inrpection€, and reviesing rcp<iiCJana rorkpfans- A dcocrj.lrciorr of
aclivlcy codea tollori Lhe itefiized charged - Progran n!.nagcn rr includes other colts .e3oclated ,iEh prog?.o opererion. such coact
(|jay includ€: apace renlal, office servj.ces lDd supplies, purchls! of lnFling c.JuiEiicnt, iraining and the salary ard berefics ol
support pergonn€l (i.€., clerical gEaff. accountant, prograd 6ugefvisor). Irogran nBnag.[r.nt chrlgas rrc calculatcd a! not nore
tltAn 50 percenL of site 6p.c1fic charg.r. l.}G.xacr r.r. is Ehoyr on th. 1.sr page of your bilt. If you r€ceiwed an irvolce for
a Pr€vlou€ bi.Iltrrg 9eti.od, EIE€€ chsrges arc lhoEr aE "Total Prevlourly Eil1edr. Any payrnents you nBde od lhe pr.wio{E billiag
ere €hol,tr aE 'Pe),nleaE Receiwedr, rlt EoE.L of rrry unpald lrfevio{rs brl.ncc alu€ ner charges iB shorn s! rAotal Allount Du6..

rr See lledd?ed list of nee charter on ncxc page(lrt. lol tlluttld CllL, &a I CrtIIg lr,-61 ,27 -at2s

PAta|EMf Ig DUE IN 30 DAYS- -PITEASE NOTE--Recent leqislation eliminated cost
recovery. There will be no cos! recovery for oversight services performed on
or aftser Janqaly ),, 1.9_9_1: Thie cbengc doc. Dots forgive any paat duc .mr!!te
or auy iavol.ce g cowcring ecfviei6 -providled -ttf,rougHEcc@!rr-3+r-+996'----'-

ReE.urn thie part with your check made payable to SvlRCB. UEe tshe enclosed
envelope and send to Ehe address above.

Local Agenc!: COUNTY OF AIAMEDA

CITY OF PARIS CLEANING/DYEING
3515 ADELINE ST
OAKI,AND, CA
94508

ToEal amount due:

Eneer amounE paid:

132.66

S i te  # :  819
FGca-t lon,-

$
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ITEIiIZED I'EI ClrlNgES

si!. op.cific chargea for bill_iag paricrd: g7/07/96 - r2/JL/r6

lacal .96ncy: COUXTY Op AIiXEDA
SLte nuobc!': Alt
9 l . l l j 'ag d.rc.  ot l ra/97

R,ATE
DATA NAIG s? IlTD TRAVEL roTll

0?/02195 ltuge, Susrn
0?/02/95 sugo, Sraen
o?/oE/95 Hu9o, Susan
07l1?/96 ltugo. Si.rlan
Oa/L3/r& Hugo, 9!...,
08/13/96 Hugo, Suaan
1oloal95 Hugo, Su!.n

2 1 5
2 1 0

272
2:"5
215

0 . 5 0
o - € o

r . 0 0
o , 3 0
o . a 0
0 . 2 0

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
o , o
0 . 0
0 - o

1 1  . 9 8
a 7 . 9 9
a ? .  9 8
t 7  . 9 8
4 7 . 9 E
t ? . 9 8
{ 7 - 9 6

0 . 0 0
0 - 0 0
0 , 0 0
0 . 0 0
o .oo
0 . 0 0
0 . 0 0

0 . 1 5 1 0
0 .  1 5 1 0
0  - 1 5 1 0
0 . 1 s l o
o . l 5 r 0
0, tsr.0
0 . t S r o

0 .  o o  2 ? . 5 1
0 . 0 0  a a .  r a
? . 8 0  ? t  -  0 ?
0 . 0 0  9 5 . 2 2
d . 0 0  1 6 . 5 7
0 . 0 0  4 i t .  ! 8
0 . 0 0  1 1 . 0 5

SITA SPECIFIC TOTTTS: { . 8 o . o

PROGRNT MrNlGm,Gl|T OtARe,E {eal.culatcd .t SOt 0f oiEc aF,.cific chargcs);

Tslll" ftEx oiARGAS

l ' 3 6 . a a

a 0 9 , l 2

' AqIIVIIY CODSS rtrD DESCRIPTToNS: (ACT)

390 (200) Reslbns{blc p.rry taentirtcarion ana noritliiflii
3€{ (zoa) r{€lting etth tcaionrr Eo.rd or other afacctcat agerrcic€ rcga.dirg E lp€citlc llEc
306 (206) D€velophlnr of enlo-ceft.ac ect'1on! again t . Res!€nlib]. r,alEy
30? (20?) Iss[anc. of . cloEure docurEnt
3lO 12101 S1!€ wis i r r
!u le1l , )  SaF* ' I iDg aer iv iL i .El

"2 
l2r2l tt,cetitl€a sil}t lerpordb.la prrlies or r€sporrrlbla parCf coasulranEa

]lS (2151 Rcvler of repo?t!, yoElplans. pr.llditraly asssssrll€rlr, renedtal action pfana. or port.rsrtcallat mnitorlng



Third-P@tf WeA Sat di g

Grond*ald Geobg
License # RG 625i

Bill Dugm, R.G.

'OBB Mtth Aratue, S6td cIEa' cA. 050
Tele&oae ffi187-218 Fat M|XT-2176

Report Date:

Cllent:

Sit€ Address:

Site Descriotion:

Report Scolr€3

work Performed:

Sampling Date:

Laboratorr:

GROUNDWATER
SAMPTING REPORT

tDA-218-9701I

April f6, 1997

Ms Linda Champion
9441 t^aguna Lake Way
Elk Grove, Califomia 95758

3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, California

Former cleaners at the southeastern corner of the inteNection of Adeline Smet with
35th Street

This report summarizes third party sampling performed by Dugan Associates at the
project site. Supponing documentation provided by an independent State-certified
laboratory are included in Atrachrnent d

The follon'ing tash were performed by Dttg:ut Associates for the three monitoring
wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at the site:

1) measured depth to water level;
2) performed subjective anabses for floating ploduct
3) purged at least three well volurnes of water from the well;
4) collected gmrmdwater samples; and
t transponed the groundwater samples to a State- certified laboratory for the

analjses requested;

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-z, and MW-3 were mmpled by Personnel of Dugan
Associates on March 1& 197.

bboratory analpes were perfonned at Entech Andytical I^abs, hc, in Srnnyvale,
California @IIS Certified Number 1369). Chain of custody record aad laboratory data
sheets are presented in Appndk A.

D:\DUGAN\QI,\199QM1\218.FIN



First Quarter 1997 Gromdwater Sampling
3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, Califomia

Duga[ Associates
April 16, 1997

Analvticrl M€thods:

Field Methods:

Gromdwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2' and MW-3 were analped ior the
folloling:

1) the volatile hydrocarton mnstitu€nB benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylena @TEX) and MTBE by EPA Test Metttod 8020 / 602.

2) Toal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as stoddard (TPHd) by GCFID (LIIIT
Medrcd) folloring sample purge and trap by EPA Method 8015

Croudwater Monitoring. The satic water level in each wtll is measured to the
nearest 0.01-foot using an electric water-level sounder or oil/water interface probe (if
6. *.1t sonrrin floating product) cleened with Alconof and water before r.Ee in each
well. The liquid in the onsite wells is oomined for visual evidence of hydrocarbons
by gently lowering approrimately half the length of a clean disposable bailer past the
air/water interface. The sample is then reffieved and in$ected for floating ploduct,
sheen, emulsion, color, and clarity, The lhiclness of floating product detected is
recorded to the nearest l/E-inch.

Groundwater Samoline. Wells whidr do not contain floating pruduct are purged using
a submersible pump or bailer. The pump, cables, and hoses are steam-cleaned or
cleaned with Alconof and water prior to use in each well. The wells are purged until
withdrawal is of sulficient duration to result in sabilized pH, temperature, and
electrical condwtivity of the water, as measured using portable meters calibrated to
a standard bulfer and conductivity standard. If the well becomes dewatered' the water
level is alloved to recover to at least 80 pertent of ttre initial water level. A sample
of the formation water is then collected from each of the wells using either a
diryosable bailer or cleaned stainless-steel bailer. The water samples aIt than gottly
poured into laboratory-supplied, 4O-milliliter (ml) glass vials" 500 ml plastic bottles, or
1-liter glass bottles (as required per ryecific laboratory analpis), sealed with Tellolo-
lined caps, and inryected for air bubbles to check for headpace, which would allow
volatilization to occur. The mmples are then labeled and prompdy placed in iced
storage. A field log of vell ocacuation procedures and parameter monitoring is
maintained. Water generatd by tfre purging of wells is stored in 55aallon drums
onsite and remains the rcsponsibility of the clienr A Chain of Custody Record is
initiated by the field geologist and updated dmughout handling of the samples, and
accompalies the samples to a laboratory cenifred by the State of California for the
analpes requested. Samples are traneorted to the laboratory promptly to help enzure
that recommended sample holding times are not e<ceeded. Samples are properly
diryosed of after their useful life has opired.

2D:\DUGAN\QIIA1997QM1\21&FIN



First Quarter 1997 Groundwater Sampling
3516 Adeline Str€€t Oakland. California

Dugan Associates
April 16,1997

Field Data Sheets:

!trluiq
!!IEi
!tr!&DUgEBpEsE-lgl4lIEE
EE!:!.SECSS
l!]BSE-UgCgSi
c4ug!-uElllstr
aaMPLgt AYI

03/1N9
2.h.
t:t.37 tr
30L
Dtuposatlc Blilcr
Dbpo,8bb BdLr
BitrDuSD
9g!s!4uiE-94l
l!tssEa
2 BaIo[I
7 gdlof!
E Salo[!

TPIIT, BrE(
1) 3voAr (a0 [ll) 2) 2 [t!r |[|ber
1) Hcr

Ent ch (Dr{i rrB 1369)
Producl odor, spottY,lt .o.

!4U!!El4:
! 34!448C:
99!r!!!Eg!
!!E!!A!4MS

4UE
11|30

lcyr
65.0
552
65,3

E4!
13m
1341)
1300

Ic
5,rt

5.511rr(l

.1
tl.

.L

!E!!-!q
S4IE
WBLL DTAMETER.

sEcII!91448&
!tr!!.pE!!g:
PURGE METHODT
qggEuEs@
SAMPLDD BY:

TPIIrs, BTE(
1)3VOA! (10i1) 2)ztft.t &h.t
t) Hcl

ENTECH (DrS LAB 1369)
Proaluet odo., spotty sb.4.

MW-?
03t18/9?
2-'',,
fi.51n
29.5 tL
Disposrb| Brlhr
Itrpo3.bl. Bdhr
Blll Dr8atr
944C!44CESL
$EC@
2 8aLD.r
7 Salld$
9 r.llont

!49!!4.!4j
!^ElUC!ryi
gStsr4$E3g
!BC!E3IAUjaE

LAI{'RATORY:
COMMENTS:

10i{)

TUtrBTDTY'
<1

P!
6.7
5.9
6.E

E&!.
1320
1360
t350

lEUtr
532
632

WELL NO.
p!E&
!E!&.!!4UE!!g
DEPTSTO W TERr

!E!!.PE4IE
gasE-!44c9tE!
!@lg4lstr
Wt!.Ery

MWn
n!18tv,
2.1n.
10,16 lL
$ f t
Dlipo6tue Brn t
DtupoaabL Belbr
Bm Dugar
E44g4!!!Ej4L
!g3s@
2 $Iloot
7 grloot
10 3aloo.'

AAMPLE IJ}.:
FAXAMBTEI&
SSEIAIIEE
TNESERVATIY&

I4!9B4r9B!A
COMMENTS:

rgc
10:J0

Itl0

4AUS!E!
(l
. l
( l

IE

7.0

E{4
(]80
l:t80
13890

w-M\y.1
TPH'& TPH4 TPIr& BIE<, MTBE
1) 3 voAs (40 0l) 2)2[t r rnb€r
1) HCI

MONROB ANALYTTCAL (DIIS LAB 2034)
Producr odor, rpotty slllen.

IEUE
52,9
62.4
52,4

Gradimt:

Analvtical Results:

Depth !o water in wells MW-I, MW-2, and MW-3 were measur€d from a straight edge
placed in a north-south orientation on the top of each dristy bo)c The gradient was
calculated to be approximately 0,16 ft/ft flowing approximately due north as illustrated
in Figue 2.

Summarized in Table 1, and prcsented in Attachment A- See Figure 3.

D:\DUGAN\QI,\ 199QM1\218JIN



Fhst Quarrcr 1997 Grorndwater Sanpling
3516 Adeline SFeet. Oakland. Califomia

Dugan Associates
April 16, 1997

TABI-E 1
CUMULATIVE GROTJNDWATER MONITORING DATA

3516 Adeline Sheet
Oakland. Califomia

Well
Date

Elevation of
Wellhead

Depth
to Water

Elevation of
Gurndwater

MW-1
17tr8t92
11tO4t93
03to8t94
08tozt94
g2.l08l95
o'1to8t96
totog t96
03tr8t97

MW-z
IUL8t92
LU04t93
03/08194
08to2t94
o2l08195
o7108196
LOt09t96
03n8t97

MW-3
LU l8t92
rU04t93
03t08t94
08lo2l94
oztoEt95
o7lo8196
r0t09 t96
03t18t97

t7.u

77.3L

t7 .44

13.99
L6.79
t4.t4
1 3 . 1 8
to.92
r1.62
t4.tl
t2 .37

13.18
14.E4
11.50
13.14
8 . 1 8

11.06
12.38
10.61

r3.93
15.16
13.43
12.82

to.97
11.84
10.16

3.45
0.65
3.30
4.26
6.52
5.82
.5 .55

5.07

4 . 1 3
2.47
5.81
4.r7
9 . 1 3
6.25
4.93
6.70

3.51
2.?8
4.01
4.6?
9.82
6,47
5.60
7.28

Well Elevation per BT Associales . BM taken as 20 ft located at cement at gaoe etrtrance

D:\DUGAN\QIrA1997-QMr\2I&FIN



Ffust Quarter 1997 Groundwater Sanpling
3516 Adeline Streeq Oakland, California

Dugan Associates
April 16 1997

TABLE 2
RESULTS OF I-ABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

3516 Adeline Stre.et
OaHand. Califomia

TPHg
Ethvl- Total

Toluene benzene Xy'enes MIBE
Well
Date TPHss TPHd B€nzene

rl.lrvn
Ila4l93
031%194
8lull94
0210819s
071081%
r0lw/%
B/$/n

Il1j,./n
ruu/e3
03/x/94
0E102194
02/c8.les
07/Mle6
r0/wle6
03118197

11,/18/92
ruu/e3
wa/e4
Ml02l94
02/0E/95
ul08l%
10/091%
03lrEl97

1,E00
2,000

150
2,lN
6m

37,000
42,W0
2,6n

630
3200

45
r70
570

1,800
4J00

240

11,000
3m
,t5

<m
<20

2500
2,600
2flO

<50
<50
<JU
<50
<.ft
<50
NA
NA

<)u
<50
<50
.50
<fu
<50
NA
NA

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
NA
NA

<05
<05
35
<05
<05

1.6
<05
<05

<05
<05

t.4
<05
<u5
<05
<UJ
<05

<05
<05
0a

<05
<05

1.0
<05
<05

<05
<05
.t0
<05
<05
<05

5.0
15

<05
<05

2
<05
<05

2.6
057
057

<05
<05

0.9
<05
<UJ
<05
<05

0.61

<05
<05
72
<05
<05
<05
<05

I . )

<05
<05
11
<05
<UJ
15
<05
<05

<05
<05

5
<05
<05

E.8
<05

0.53

<05
<05
19
<05
<05
24
<05
<05

<05
<05
l0
<05
<05

8
<05

52

NA
<50
NA
<50
<50

2,800*
NA
NA

l't\
<50
NA
<50
<50

22m"
NA
NA

<05 NA NA
<05 NA <fl)
LM. NA NA
<05 NA <50
<05 NA <50
74. 7.9110,m0'
<05 lL{ NA

9.6 < 6.0 NA

t..LA.
NA
NA
NA
NA

63
NA

53

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
10

NA
NA

MCLs
DWALs

1 . 0
100

680 1,750

Results in micrograms/liter (pgll) : parts per billion Gpb).

ND: Less than the tletection limit for the method of analysis (See laboratory data she€ts).
MCLs: Maximum Contaminant kvels in Drinking Water, DHS (October 1990)
DWALs: Drinking Water Action l€vels, DHS (October 1990) MIBE: Methyl-tert-Butyl-Ether
*; Components found in the gasoline range, bowever tley are not characteristic of gasoline componen*'

D\DUGAN\aMU997-QM\21&FrN



Ffust Quarter 1997 Gromdwater Sampling
3516 Adeline Sxreet, Oakland, California

Dugan Associates
Fptil 16,llST

Recnrnmendation: This report stlould be forwarded to the folloring regulatory agencie$

Alameda Comty Environmental Health Services
l13l Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
ehmeda CA 94W-65T1
Am: Susan Hugo

Limitations: This r€port $mmarizes third party sampling performed by Dugan Associates at the project site
for growdwater quality assessment purposes No soil engineering or geotechnical references are implied nor
should be inferred.

Third-Partv Statanent: Dugan Associates is a third-pany groudwater sampling mmpany which maintahs a
valid registration with the State of California to collect and interpret gromdwater monitoring dafa at fuel leak
sites In order to maintain third-party status as a groundwater sampling organization, Dugan Associates does
not instatl groundwater remediation or treatment systems flimited to Class A Contractors], and does not install
monitoring wells [imited to C-57 Contractors].

License Statement The UST Fund will only reimburse for activities of lirms that maintain necessary
registrations for legal operations in the State of California- Dugan Associates is recognized by the Califomia
UST Cleanup Fmd, and by the California Board of Registration of Geologiss as an qUalified groundwater
sampling firm.

Certifrcation: I certifi that the work presented in this report was perfomed under my s.pervision. To the best
of my lnowledge, the data contained herein are tme and accuratg and the work was perfomed in accordance
with professional standards.

Figure 1. Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2. Grormdwater Gradient Map for October 9, 1996
Figure 3. TPHss and Benzeire in Gror.ndwater October 9, 1996

Attachedr Iaboratory Data Sheets and Chain of Custody Record
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AND
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1 l0 2nd Avenuc #D'1, cA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 F ax 570-798-"162?

04t04/97

Dear Bill:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of3 samples from your # 218.1; City Of Paris Cl€aners project,

2). a QC report for th€ aboye samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analfical services.

Ifyou haw anyquestions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

servic€ and cost. Thank pu for your business and I look forward to working with )tlu again.

Yours truly,
./

.-i./ ,/./ ' 1
Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 F u<: 510-798-1622

Dugan Associates

10238 Martin Awnue

Santa Clara, CA 95050

Client Project ID: # 218,1; City Of Paris
Cleaners

Date Sampled:01/18/97

Date Received: 0l/25l97

Client Contact: Bil l  Dusan Date Extracted: 0.1 /26-03 /28191

Cl ient  P.O: Date Ana llzed : 03 / Zb-03 | 28/97

Stoddard Solvent Range (C9412) Volatile Hylrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent*, rritlt Mcthll tert-Butlt
Ether* & BTEX*

EPA methods 5030- modifi€d 8015. and 8020 or 602: Clalifornia RwoCB (SF Bav Reaionl mcthod CCFID(5010)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(ss)+ MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylben-
zene X ylenes % Rec.

Surrogate

74678 w-Mw-l w 26r)0,elj,h N D <  6 ND t_5 1 . 5 9.6 99

74679 w-Mw-2 w 24Q,e/j 5.3 ND ND ND NI) 100

74680 w-Mw-3 w 25O0,e/j,h ND ND 0.61 0.63 5.2 9l

Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected

above the reporting limit

w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mgll-

t cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogat€ peak

'  
The followine descriDtions ofthe TPH chromatosram are cursorv in nature and McCampbell Anah,tical is not

resoonsible foitheir ir iteroretation: a) unmodified-or weaklvmodified sasoline is sis.nif icafit: bl heavier sasoUne
ran'se comnounds are siglificant(aeed sasoline?): c) lishter dasoline ran'se comooun?s ( lhe most mobile Factionl
are-signifi iant: d) sasoline ranse ;omiounds hlviris 6roadchromatodaoh ic beaks are sisnificant: biolosicallv
altered sasoline?i e') TPH pattein lhat aoes not aDDe-ar to be derived fi-om sasoline (stoddaid sohcnt?); 0 6ne to
a few isdlated neiks oreseht: e) stronsly aeed sas:oline or diesel ranse com-Dounds are sisnificanl: h) l ishier than
water immiscible sh'een is iriisent; i)' liQ'u id-sample that conlain-s greaier than ^ 5 

-vol. 
% setlimEnt; j) no

recognizable pattern,

DHS Certification No. ./ /< Edward Hamilton, Lab D irector



MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachcco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Dat€  :  03  /26  /  9 '7 Mal r i x :  Water

Arralyte
ConcenLration
sanple

(#74613J Ms

I
I amount

l s p i t e a

t Recovery(mg/  L  )

MSD

TPH (gas)
Benzene
Toluene
EEhyI Benzene

0 . 0  1 0 5 . 3
0 . 0  8 . 8
0 . 0  9 . 1
0 . 0  9 . 9
0 . 0  2 9 . 9

t l
|  1 0 0 . 0  |
|  : -o .o  I
I  10 .0  |
I  r . 0 . 0  I
|  3 0 . 0  |

i - i
t l

I  N/A I

i - i
t t

I  2 3 7 0 0  I

9 '7  .0
9 . 3
q ?

1 0  .  L
3 0 . 6

1 0 5  . 3
8 8  . 0
9 1 . 0

9 9 . ' l

9 1  . 0
9 3 . 0
9 ' t  . 0

1-01  .  0
1 0 2  . 0

4 . 2
5 . 5
5 . 4
2 . O
2 . 3

TPH (d iese l  ) N/A N/A N/A N/A  N /AN/A

(o i l  c  g rease)
2 6 5 0 0 2 6 4 0 0 L72 1 1 1 o . 4

t  Rec .  =  (Ms -  sanp le)  /  amounE sp j .ked  x  lo0

R P D .  ( M S  -  U S D )  /  ( M s  +  M s D )  x 2 x 1 0 0
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'Ihard-P@t Weg Sdrditg
Gro ndwdter Geolag
License # RG 6?53

Ducan Assoclares
10BB Mttin Ai,etw, furu Cloa, CA, 95060
Telcphue &187-2175 Fu 4812E7-2176

Bill D,rga\ R.G.

Report Date:

Client:

Site Address:

Site Description:

Reoort Sccoe:

Work Performed:

Samplinq Date:

Laboratory:

GROUNDWATER
SAMPTING REPORT

tDA-218-96O4I

April 16, 1997

Ms. Linda Champion
9441 Laguna Iake Way
Elk Grove, California 95758

3516 Adeline Streex. Oakland. California.

Former cleaners at the southeastem corner of the intersection of Adeline Street with
35th Street.

This repoft summarizes thid party sampling performed by Dugan Associates at the
project site. SWponing documentation provided by an independent Sfate{ertified
laboratory are included in Attachment A-

The following tasl6 were performed by Dugan Associates for the thee monitoring
wells (Ir,IW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at the site:

1) measured depth to water level;
2) performed zubjective analyses for floating producq
3) purged at least three well volumes of water from the well;
4) collected ground*ater samples; and
t transported the gromdwater samples to a State- certified laboratory for rh€

analyses requested;

Monitoring wells MW-I, MW-2, and MW-3 were sampled by personnel of Dugan
Associates on October 9, 1996.

Iaboratory analSses were performed at Entech Analltical Iabs, Inc, in Sunnyvale,
California (DHS Certified Number 1369), Chain of custody record and laboratory data
sheets are presented in Appendix A

D:\DUGAN\QM\ 1996QM4\2 18.FIN



Fourth Quafter 1996 Groundwater Sanpling
3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, Califomia

Dugan Associates
April 16, 1997

Analvtical Methoils:

Field Methorls:

Gmrmdwater samples from wells MW-l' MW-z, and MW-3 were anallzed for the
following:

1) the volatile hydrocarbon constituents benzene, toluene' ethflbenzene' ald total
xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Test Method N20 | Q2.

2) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as stoddard (TPHd) by GCFID (LUFT
Metfrod) follclving sample purge and tr-ap by EPA Method 8015

Grormdwater Monitorinq. The static water level in each well is measured to the
nearest Olf -mt using an electric water{evel sounder or oil/water interface probe (if
the wells contain floating prodwt) cleaned with Alconop and water before us€ in each
well. The liquid in the onsite wells is oiamined for visual evidence of hydrocaftons
by gently lowering approximately half the length of a clean disposable baihr past the
air/water interfacl. The sample is then retrieved and inryected for floating producr'
sheen, emulsion, color, and clarity, The thickness of floating product detected is
recorded to fte nearest I /&inch.

Groundwater Sampling. Wells which do not contain floating product are purged using
a submersible pump or bailer. The pump, cables, and hoses are steam-cleaned or
cleaned with Aicondxo and water prioi to use in each well. The wells are purged rmtil
withdnwal is of stfficient duration to result in stabilized pH, temperanlt' and
electrical conductivity of the water, as measured using portable melers calibrated to
a $andad buffer and conductivity standard. ff the well becomes dewatered' the water
level is allowed to recover to at least 80 percent of the initial water level A sample
of the forrnation vater is then collected from each of the wells using either a
disposable bailer or cleaned stainless-steel bailer. The water samples are then gently
poured into laboratory-swplied, 4o-milliliter (ml) glas vials, 500 ml plastic,bottles' or
i-liter glass bottles (as required per ryecilic laboratory analysis), sealed with Teflono-
lined caps, and inspected for air bubbles lo check for headryace, which would allow
volatilization to occur. The mmples are then labeled and prompdy placed in iced
storage. A freld log of well er<acuation procedures and parameter monitoring is
maintained. Water generated by the purging of wells is stored in 55-gallon drums
onsite and remains the responsibility of the client. A Chain of Custody Record is
initiated by the field geologist and updated throughout handling of the samples, and
accompanies the samples to a laboratory certifred by the State of California for the
analyses requested. Samples are transpofted to the laboratoryprompdy to help ensure
that recommended sarnple holding times are not erceeded. Sanples are properly
disposed of after their useful life has opired.

2D:\DUGAN\QM\ 1996-QM4\218.FIN



Fourth Quaner 1996
3516 Adeline Steeg

Groundwater Sampling
OaHand. Califomia

Dugar Associates
Apdl 16, 1997

Field Data Sheets:

!tr!!.!q
!4IE
WELL D!A]!{ETERI

!E!!g-rsl444g
!!!!!!,4t
PUBGE MS'TIOD:
SAMPLE MgnrODr
SAMPLED AYI

w.Mw.1
TPII6, rIF(
1) 3 vOAr (10 nl) 2) 2liLr rnbct
1) HCI

Btrt€ch (DgS l-AB 1369)
P.oduc-t odor, lpotly sbecL

!E!!E
56.,1
56.5

10/09/x
2-h,
L1.7ln
30 tL
Dispwattc aalbr
Dspolrtn! Bdct
BII Dusm
9q4U4ME-c4L
flJRCAD
2 grtroos
? gilons
8 Ca or|'

!4!4ML!.!
IIEIUSIEES
CONIAINEf,S:

1r{)

TIURDTDITY'
.t
1L
<1

!E ECI
6.5 til00
6.5 l{n
5.5 1:100

!tr!!.!g
@,
WELL DIA!,|E[EB:
DEFTH TO TIYATERI
WELL DEPTST

4asE-u4cgE!
SAMPLE METEOD:
!4t444!-!!

!!gE
r0:30

10:,{l

w-Mtv-1
TPn$, EIP<
1) 3 vOA3 (10 nl) 2) 2liLr.'Dtcr
1) HCI

ENTECH @nS r-AB 1359)
Produca odor, spotty sh..n.

IEUE
52.9

63.0

Mtv.2
10/tt/96
2-1tr.
u,38fr.
29,5 n.
Diepoaable Brilrr
DlsDosabls Bincr
Bil Itutatr
g44l&!!!ES4L
lglgES
2 Srloos

I Sdloc

c4!4&E"!4::
I4!A4EEE!
g@!!ry
!!!!EW

rl|s0nAToBv:
ssggEgE

TIJRSIDITTI
(l
( t
,1

PE

6.9
5.9

- falncahelt

E{t
1320
1400
1.{00

vE4.!lq
!!IE
!E!!-g!AUgECi
sE:c!E!sld4rE&
WELL DEPTF.
}URCB METHOD:
E4!E!:E!4EIE9E
g4IlElEEg

!!{g
1050

11:10

MW-!
fin9t96

11.84 tL
30 tt,
DiryosabL BaiLr
Dl6o3lble hiler
Bltr Irulia!
9!4!!-dIE44L,
PURGEI'
2 ga[orr
? g€llorr
10 Salooi

cAu4El!:
PARAMEERSI

LAAORATORY:
COMMENTSI

.1

.1

r!
6,45
7,01
6,93

!{!
13U)
1390
1390

trnrs, TPtld, ,IPttg, gre<, vmB
1) 3 vOA3 (40 nl) 2)2lit r anb.r
1) H(I

MONROE ANALYTICAL (DIIS I-A3 2034)
Prcd0.! odotr, ,potty sheen.

Egg
63.0
62.1
62.1

Gradient:

Analytical Results:

Depth to water in welts MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3 were measured from a straight edge
placed in a nonh-south orientation on the top of each christy bor The gradi€nt was
catcutated to bc approximately 0.17 ft/ft flowing approximately due nofth as illustrated
in Figure 2.

Summarized in Table 1, ard presented in Attachment d See Figure 3.
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Fourth Quarter L996 Gmmdwater Sampling
3516 Adeline Smeet. Oakland. California

Dugan Associates
Apfl16,1997

TABLE 1
CI]MTJLATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

3516 Adeline Stre.et
Oakland, Califomia

Well
Date

Elevation of
Wellheed

Depth
to Wster

Elevation of
Groundwater

luw-1
rurs/92
11t04193
03loE.l94
08t02t94
s2t08t95
o7 to8t96
rotogt96

MVv-2
ru L8t9?
tUu/93
03t08t94
08to2t94
ozt08t95
o7 to8t96
totogt96

MVy-3
LIIT8I92
11.t04t93
03 t08t94
08t02194
02t08t95
o7loal96
lQt09t96

17.44

17.31

77.44

r3.99
16.79
14.14
1 3 . 1 8
10.92
tt.62
t 4 . l l

1 3 . 1 8
14.84
11.50
L3.14
8 . 1 8

11.06
t2.38

t3.93
1 5 . 1 6
13.43
t2.82
7.62
t0.w
tt.84

3.45
0.65
3.30
4.26
6.52
5.82
J . J J

4.13
2.47
5 . 8 1
4 . 1 7
9 . 1 3
6.25
4.93

3.51
2.28
4.01
4.62
9.82

5.60

Well Elevation per BT Associates . BM taken as 20 ft located at cement at gete entrance

4D:\DUGAN\QMU9%{M4\218.FIN



Fourth Quaner 1996 Groundwater Sampling
3516 Adeline Street Oakland. California

Dugan Associates
April 16, 197

TABLE 2
RESULTS OF I.ABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

3516 Atleline Street
Oakland. Califomia

TPHg
Ethvl- Total

ToGne benzene Xylenes MIBE
Well
Date TPHss TPHd Benzene

MW-l

1rl18l92
lL/04193
Blale4
08lazl94
02l08.l9s
07/08.196
L0lB/e6

MW-2

Lr/18/92
ruu/93
031?f194
0E/02194
0210819s
071081%
r0loel%

MW-3

rl8ln
LLl04/93
031281e4
08102194
02108195
07108/%
r0/09/%

<05
<05
72

<05
<05
<05
<05

<05
<05
lm.
<05
<05
74.

<UJ

<05 <05
<05 <05
11 L9

<05 <05
<05 <05
15 24

<05 <05

<05
<UJ

f,
<U.)
<05
8.8

<0.f

<05
<05
10
<05
<05

8
<05

NA
<50
NA
<J{J
<50

110,000*
NA

NA
<50
NA
<50
<50

2,800+

NA
<50
NA
<50
<50

2N.
NA

1,800
2,m

150
2,100

620
37,000
42,M

630
3200

45
t70
)/u

1,800
4,100

11,000
320
45

<20
<20

2500
2,600

<){J
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
NA

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
NA

<50
<f,u
<JU
<fu
<50
<)u
NA

<05
<05
35

<05
<U.5
1.6
<05

<UJ
<05
1.4
<05
<05
<05
<05

<05
<05
0a
<05
<05
1.0
<05

<05
<05
40

<05
<05
<05
5.0

<05
<05

?
<05
<05
2.6
UJ /

<05
<0J
0.9

<UJ
<05
<05
<05

NA
IiIA
NA
NA
NA
7.9
NA

NA
NA
NA
N{
NA
63
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
10

NA

MCLs
DWALs

1 . 0
100

680 1,750

Results in micrograms lliter (pgll): parts per billion (ppb).

ND: Less than the detection limit for the method of analysis (See laboralory data sheets).
MCLs: Maximum Contaminant I-evels in Drinking Water, DHS (October 1990)
DWAIs: Drinking Water Action l-evels, DHS (October 1990) MIBE: Methyl-tert-Butyl+ther
*: Components found in the gasoline range, however they are not characteristic of gasoline componenta.
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Fourth Quaner 1996 Gromdwater Sampling
3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, California

Dugan Associates
April 16' 197

Recommendation: This report should be forrarded to the following regulatory agencies:

Alameda Crmty Envfuonmental Health Senices
1131 Harbor Bay Parkutay, #?-fl
Alameda- CA 94502-6577
Ath: Susan Hugo

Limitations: This rcport summadzes third party sampling performed by DWar Associates at dle project site
for groundwater quality assessment purpos€s. No soil eagineering or geotechnical references are implied nor
should be inferred.

Third-Party Statement: Dugan Associates is a third-party grorurd+ater sampling company which maintains a
valid registration wirh tle Srate of California to collect and interpret groundwater monitoring data at fuel leak
siter In order to maintain third-party status as a gpundwater sampling organization, Dugan Associates does
not install groundwater remediation or treatment sj/stems [imited to Class A Contractors], and does not install
monitoring wells [limited to C-57 Contractors].

License Statenent The UST Fund will only reimburse for activities of firms that maintain necessary
figistrations for legal operations in the State of Califomia. Dugan Associates is recognized by the Califomia
UST Cleanup Fund, and by the California Board of Registration of Geologists as an qualified groundwater
sampling lirm.

Certification: I certify that the work presented in this report was performed under my supervision. To the best
oi rny knowledge, the data contained herein are tnre and accurate, and the work was performed in accordance
with professional standard$

Figure l. Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2. Grormdwater Gndient Map for October 9, 1996
Figure 3, TPHss and Beruene in Groundwater October 9, 1996

Attached: Laboratory Data Sheets and Chain of Cusody Record

a-fto177

Field Senices Manager, RG.
-Y-qwllll/tit R

€f "lf7.
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Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAP# I369

525 Del Rev Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 '  (408) 735-1550 '  Fax (408) 735-1554

Attn: Bill Dugan
Dugan Associrtes
10238 Marrtin Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Date: tot22l96
Date Received: t0n It96
Date Analvzed: rclta-10122/96
Proiect:
Sampled Bv: Client

Certilied Analytical RePort

Water Samnle Analvsis:

Test MW-I MW.2 MW-3 Units PQL EPA
Method #

Sample Matrix Water Water Water
Sample Date
Sample Time
Lab # c  14 l  52 c14153 c 14154
DF-Stoddard 12.5 I

TPH-Stoddnrd 42$ffi 4,100 2,ffiC pgniter 50.0 tte./l 8015M

DF-BTEX 10 2 2
Benzene Nl) NI) ND pliter 0.5 pey'l 8020

Toluene 5.0 o.31 ND pglliter 0.5 upll 8020

Ethyl Benzene NI) t{D Nlt pgAiter 0.5 upy'l 8020

Xylenes Nl) ND NI) tts.Iiter 0.5 Fell 8020

DLR=DF xPQL
TpH-Stoddard cluomatogram for Lab #C14154, althougfr within tlre reporting range, does trot match the

t].?ical Stoddard pattem
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. (CAELAP #1369)

l .
2.

DF=Dilution Factor
DlR=Detection Reponing Limit

PQl:Praotical Qruntitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

idrael N. Golden, Lab Drector



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc,

QC Batch #: G8G5961022
Matrix: Water

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Cas Chromatography

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Surnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: l0/22196

TMTBE

lB"nren"
lToluene
I Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

8020
8020
8020
8020
8020

<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

911
losi
881

l 00 l
szl

8. l t
5  q :

0.0:
l . 2 t
2.si

50-150
50- t50
50-  t50
50-  r50
50-r50

251 NDr 26.31
251 NDI 27.sl
25 NDI 22.01
25t NDr 25-21

75" NDI 7l.ol

l05r 24.21
fl l f z6.2tl
E8i 22.otl

to t  |  24.91
esl 6e.ol

2.)

l )

I J

l:)

z)

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(yo): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated

Units:

PARAMETER Method # M B
u9,/L

SA
pslL

SR
tlslL

SP

[E/L

SP
% R

SPD
usJL

SPD
y"R

RPD
QC LIMITS

(ADvrsoRY)
RPD I  %R



Entech Analvaical Labs. lnc.

QC Batch #: C8C5961018
Mabix: Water

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Cas Chromatography

525 Del R€y Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Dale Arralyzed: l0/ | 8/96

IMTBE
iBenzene
lToluene
I Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes

8020
8020
8020
E0?0
8020

<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

100 |
l 02l
e0i
991

e3l

24.4t
24.81
) t  a l- "  1
2 4 . 1 |
7o.ol

2.0t
r  r l

' ' - |
2 .5 |

I
0  0 1

50-150
s0-150
5 0 - 1 5 0
50-150
-50- | 50

25t  NDr 24.91
251 NDI 25.61
25,, NDI 22.61
25t  NDt  24 .71

7s', NDI 7o.ol

98r
99;
861
96r
93i

2.5
25
25
25
25

Definition ofTerms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate nesult

SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated

Units:

PARAMETER Method # MB
IIP/L

SA
tP./L

SR
us./L

S P
ISJL

SP
% R

SPI)

IIP/L

SPt)
o/oR

RPD
QC LIMI S

(ADVISORY)
RPD I %R



f,ntech Analvtical Labs. Inc.

QC Batch #: DW961007
Matrix: Water

525 Del Rey Avenu€, Suite f,
Sunnvvale. CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

Date analyzed:
Date extracted:

t0/19/96
t0/18/96

Units:

PARAMETER Method # M B
LtclL

SA
LLSIL

SR
UPlL

SP
ITEIL

SP
YoR

SPD
lrs./L

SPD
%R

RPD QC LIMITS
RPD | %R

r Diesel
I
I

|  8 0 1 5 M  I
t l
t l

<50.0 |
I
I

l05l 9921
l l
t l

50-150 |

I

950r NDr 10021
t t l
t r l

1041
I
I

I  t 2 5 r
t l
t l

Definit ion of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank

SA: Spike Added

SR:  Sample  Resu l t

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difl'erence

SP: Spike Result

SP (%R) Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R) Spike Duplicate 7o Recovery

NC: Not Calculated
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